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Carolina Power & Light Company
P.O. Box 10429
Southport, NC 28461-0429

SEP 2 41996

SERIAL: BSEP 96-0352

lU. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTENTION: Document Control Desk ;

Washington, DC 20555 l

|

BRUNSWICK STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NOS.1 AND 2 |

DOCKET NOS. 50-325 AND 50-324/ LICENSE NOS. DPR-71 AND DPR-62 !
PROPOSED BRUNSWICK COUNTY QUARRY !

(NRC TAC NOS. M88031/M88032) ]
Gentlemen: !

The purpose of this letter is to provide, in response to an NRC staff inquiry, information regarding
the status of of a mining permit application by Martin Marietta Aggregates for a site in the vicinity
of the Brunswick Steam Electric Plant, Units 1 and 2. Enclosed is a June 20,1996 letter from
Martin Marietta Aggregates to the North Carolina Department of Environment, Health, and ,

Natural Resources in which Martin Marietta withdrew their permit application. Also enclosed is a ]
letter dated June 20,1996 from the North Carolina Department of Environment, Health, and i

Natural Resources to Martin Marietta Aggregates acknowledging the withdrawal of the mining ;

permit application.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, pleas'e contact Mr. Mark Turkal at
(910) 457-3066.

$[l
f G. v. tiicks

v Manager- Regulatory Affairs
Brunswick Nuclear Plant
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Document Control Desk
BSEP 96-0352 / Page 2

cc: U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN.; Mr. Stewart D. Ebneter, Regional Administrator
101 Marietta Street, N.W., Suite 2900
Atlanta, GA 30323-0199

Mr. C. A. Patterson
NRC Senior Resident inspector- Brunswick Units 1 and 2:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN.: Mr. David C. Trimble, Jr. (Mail Stop OWFN 14H22)
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852-2738

The Honorable H. Wells
Chairman - North Carolina Utilities Commission
P.O. Box 29510
Raleigh, NC 27626-0510

.

. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - . _



State of North Carolina c, GNc hu' -

Department of Environment,. .
'

Health and Natural Resources,

Division of Land Resources
h -

James B. Hunt. Jr., Governor
Jonathan B. Howes, Secretary
Charles Gardner, P.G., P.E.
Director and State Geologist REC ElVEJ

June 20,1996
JUL 5 M6 )

1

Mr. R. Paxton Badham, Jr. MSC
Martin Marietta Aggregates '

i

_

Post Office Box 30013
Raleigh, North Carolina 27622-0013 |

RE: Mining Permit Application
Proposed Brunswick Quarry
Brunswick County

'

Dear Mr. Badham: -

This is to acknowledge receipt of your June 20,1996 letter in which you
stated that Martin Marietta Aggregates is withdrawing its mining permit application
for the above referenced site, effective immediately. Thus, the Department's
review of the application is hereby terminated and the application file is closed. It
is unfortunate that the application was not brought to a conclusion satisfactory to
all interested parties. --

- Should your company wish to reapply for a mining permit for this sitein the
future, it may submit a new mining permit application form, the appropriate
application processing fee, and other information needed for the Department to
conduct its review of the application.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you should have any
questions on the above, please contact me.

Sincerely,

W ff'fA= ^

Charles H. Gardner, P. G., P. E.

cc: Mr. Tracy Davis, P. E.
Mr. Dan Sams, P. E.
N. C. Mining Commission
Robin Smith, Esq.

Geologicd Survey Section Land Quality Section Geodetic Survey Section

(919) 733-2423 (919) 733-4574 (919) 733-3836

FAX:(919) 733-0900 FAX: 733-2876 FAX: 7334207

P.O. Box 27687. Rdeigh, North Carolina 27611 7687 Telephone 919-733 3833 FAX 919-733-4407
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M rtin Marl tta Accrcg to
,

P.O. Box 30013
Raleigh, North Carolina 27622 0013

RECEIVEDTelephone: (919)7814550

Jilli 21 '96

WV LAND RES.

SENT VIA FAX MACHINE TO: 733-2876

June 20,1996

Mr. Charles H. Gardner
Director, Division of Land Resources
Department of Environment Health and Natural Resources-

P. O. Box 27687
'

Raleigh, NC 27611-7687

RE: Brunswick Quarry
Mining Permit Application

Dear Mr. Gardner,

" Martin Marietta hereby withdraws our pending mining permit application forthe Bmnswick'
site effective immediately. At an appropriate time we will reapply by filing a mining permit

_

application form and the appropriate application fee.

Sincerely,

{}< Ly& MTA4LL

R. Paxton Badham, Jr.

RPB,Jr./Imm
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